Date:

October 10, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Marguerite Feuersanger, Land Use Services
503-823-7619 / mfeuersanger@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-193030 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Duncan Wallace, PM Design Group, Inc.
19401 40th Ave West, Suite 300, Lynwood, WA 98036

Owner:

Pac West Energy LLC
3450 Commercial Ct, Meridian, ID 83642

Site Address:

515 NE 82nd Avenue

Legal Description:

BLOCK 1 LOT 1 EXC PT IN STS LOT 2-4 EXC PT IN ST, NORTH VILLA;
BLOCK 1 LOT 5 EXC PT IN ST, NORTH VILLA; BLOCK 1 LOT 6 EXC PT
IN ST, NORTH VILLA; BLOCK 1 S 1/2 OF LOT 7 EXC PT IN ST, NORTH
VILLA; BLOCK 1 N 1/2 OF LOT 7 EXC PT IN ST LOT 8 EXC PT IN ST,
NORTH VILLA; BLOCK 1 LOT 9 EXC PT IN ST, NORTH VILLA
R614400010, R614400060, R614400070, R614400080, R614400090,
R614400110
1N2E32AD 21200, 1N2E32AD 21100, 1N2E32AD 21000, 1N2E32AD
20900, 1N2E32AD 20800, 1N2E32AD 20700
2938

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Montavilla, contact Land Use Chair at hello@montavillapdx.org
Eighty-Second Ave of Roses Business Association, contact Frank Harris
at info@82ndave.org
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010.
CG, General Commercial Zone
AD, Adjustment
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to redevelop the subject site (40,301 square feet, consisting
of 6 tax accounts), located at the northwest intersection of NE 82nd Avenue and NE Glisan
Street. Existing structures on the site will be demolished, but the underground fuel tanks
located at the south end of the site will remain. A new food sales store (4,477 square feet) will
be located on the north portion of the site and a new fuel island with four fuel pumps and
canopy (2,646 square feet) will be located on the south portion of the site. Ten vehicle parking
spaces are proposed near the food sales store. Two driveways, each 35 feet in width, are
proposed at NE 82nd Avenue. A third driveway, 30 feet in width, is proposed at NE Glisan
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Street. Pedestrian amenities are proposed on the site, including a pedestrian path system, a
bus shelter, a pedestrian plaza with covered and uncovered benches, landscaping, trash
receptacle and low-level pedestrian lighting.
The site plan identifies twelve existing trees located on the site (private trees) and three trees
located within the NE 82nd Avenue right-of-way (public trees). Five private trees and two public
trees will be preserved with the redevelopment proposal.
Both NE 82nd Avenue and NE Glisan Street are designated as transit streets. For this situation,
Zoning Code regulations require buildings to be located within 10 feet of the street lot line, in
part to improve access to transit service and the pedestrian environment. The location of the
new food sales store meets the maximum building setback along NE 82nd Avenue but does not
meet the maximum building setback along NE Glisan Street. Additionally, the Zoning Code
limits the amount of vehicle area adjacent to a transit street. For this site, vehicle area may be
located along no more than 50 percent of the frontage along NE 82nd Avenue and no more than
50 percent of the frontage along NE Glisan Street. Because the proposal does not meet the
above regulations, the applicant is requesting the following Adjustments:
1. To increase the maximum building setback along NE Glisan Street from 10 feet to 183
feet (Section 33.130.215.C.2) for the new food sales building; and
2. To increase the maximum vehicle area frontage from 50 percent (175 feet of vehicle area
frontage) to 66 percent (230 feet of vehicle area frontage) along NE 82nd Avenue and
from 50 percent (55 feet of vehicle area frontage) to 85 percent (93.5 feet of vehicle area
frontage) along NE Glisan Street (Section 33.266.130.C.3); and to allow retention of the
existing vehicle area between NE Glisan Street and the new food sales building.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. Adjustment
requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that approval
criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have been met.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is located at the northwest corner of NE Glisan Street and NE 82nd
Avenue. A fueling station, small convenience store and commercial building (currently vacant)
are located on the site. Currently the site has six driveways: two driveways along the NE
Glisan frontage and four driveways along the NE 82nd Avenue frontage. Mature trees, mainly
evergreen and oak species, are located on the site and while much of the site paved, the trees
appear to be in good health.
Other development at the intersection corners include:
•
•
•

Car wash at southwest corner;
Montavilla Community Center and Park at northeast corner; and
Restaurant with drive-through at southeast corner.

Directly west of the site is a residential area, primarily containing single-dwelling houses.
While both sides of this street are in residential uses, the east side properties (within the block
of the subject site) are zoned for commercial uses.
Both NE 82nd Avenue and NE Glisan Street accommodate frequent bus service lines and are
designated as Transit streets. Vehicle activity is high and uses are primarily autoaccommodating as they contain drive-through facilities, wide driveways, and surface parking
areas. Adjacent to the site, both streets contain four vehicle lanes and a center turn lane.
There is no on-street parking along either street, and no furnishing zone or landscape area
between the curb and sidewalk. Sidewalks along 7 feet in width along NE 82nd Avenue and 15
feet in width along NE Glisan Street. Pedestrian and transit rider activity is high at the
intersection, as the buses along each street provide frequent service, and it is a transfer point
from one bus line to another.
Zoning: As of June 26, 2017, the day the application was submitted, the site was within the
General Commercial (CG) Zone. The zone on the site was changed on May 24, 2018, to Mixed
Use Commercial (CE) zone. However, the applicant is vested in the CG zoning that was in effect
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on the day the land use review application was submitted. This decision reviews the proposal
for compliance with the CG Zone, which is intended to:

“. . . allow auto-accommodating commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this
manner and in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service
businesses with a local or regional market. Industrial uses are allowed but are limited in size to avoid
adverse effects different in kind or amount than commercial uses and to ensure that they do not
dominate the character of the commercial area. Development is expected to be generally autoaccommodating, except where the site is adjacent to a transit street or in a Pedestrian District. The
zone's development standards promote attractive development, an open and pleasant street
appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas. Development is intended to be
aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians, and the businesses themselves.”
Special Street Setback along NE 82nd Avenue: The site is not within a Plan District or Overlay
Zone, but special setbacks for buildings, structures, signs, and off-street parking are applied to
the site’s NE 82nd Avenue frontage. Zoning Code Chapter 33.288 contains requirements for
sites within “special street setback” areas. Note that the special setback along NE 82 nd Avenue
is a minimum of 10 feet from the centerline of the NE 82nd Avenue right-of-way. Because a 5foot-wide dedication of public right-of-way is required for the site’s NE 82nd Avenue frontage, a
minimum 5-foot setback is required.
Land Use History: City records indicate the following prior land use review for the site:
VZ 212-83 Variance to the minimum setback for a sign, with conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Screening along the west side may be placed along the property line. The screening
along the north side must consist of vegetative materials and should be planted to be
compatible with the landscaping on the lot immediately north.
All planting areas shown on exhibit a must be landscaped before the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, or a bond equal to 110% of the estimated cost shall be filed
with the city to ensure that the landscaping is installed within 6 months of occupancy.
All landscaping must be maintained by watering, weeding and replacement as
necessary.
Except for 2 support poles, the sign within the setback must maintain a vertical visionclearance area between 42" above grade and 10' above grade.
The owner of the sign structure within the setback must sign a written agreement to
remove the sign at no cost to the city if, in the future, additional right-of-way is needed
for widening 82nd Avenue or Glisan Street.

Staff note: The existing free-standing sign will be relocated due to the required dedication of
right-of-way along NE 82nd and to accommodate the proposed pedestrian plaza at the
southeast corner of the site. The relocated sign must meet the Zoning Code and Sign Code
regulations.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 12, 2018.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns regarding the proposed
Adjustments:
• Fire Bureau
• Site Development Section of BDS
Other city bureaus provided comments or conditions regarding the building permit application:
•

The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) states that requirements of the City’s
Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM) will be triggered with the review of the building
permit application (Exhibit E-1).

•

The Water Bureau requires consolidation of the site’s existing tax accounts into one tax
account. Tax account consolidation must occur prior to approval of the building permit
plans (Exhibit E-3).

•

The Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development states that the Adjustments
are consistent with the street classifications and will not impact the transportation system
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in the area. A five-foot dedication of public right-of-way is required along the site’s NE 82nd
Avenue frontage. Improvements to both NE 82nd and NE Glisan Street are required,
consisting of a 0.5-foot curb, a 4-foot furnishing zone with street trees in tree wells, a 6-foot
sidewalk, and a 1.5-foot frontage zone (Exhibit E-2).
•

The Life Safety Plans Examiner of BDS provide additional comments about building code
requirements including construction of exterior walls, accessible parking and consolidation
of existing tax accounts. Consolidation of tax account will be required (Exhibit E-6).

•

Staff from the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation (UF) visited
the site in January 2018 and provided an assessment of the tree species, diameter size and
condition. UF staff believes that the most significant trees on the site are the large pin oaks
and the Atlas cedar in the center of the property. These trees are identified on the site plan
(Exhibit C-1) as Tree #1, #2, #4, #5 and #6. The proposal calls for the preservation of these
important trees as well as Tree #8 and #11 at the northern portion of the site. Note that
Trees #1 and #11 will become public right-of-way trees due to the required 5 feet of right-ofway dedication along NE 82nd Avenue. To preserve these trees, the applicant must apply for
an alternative design request (Portland Bureau of Transportation, PBOT) (Exhibit E-7).

Neighborhood Review: Ten written responses were received in response from the Notice of
Proposal, from nearby neighbors and the Neighborhood Association. All letters cited concerns
about or voiced opposition to the proposed development and requested Adjustments. Following
are the main issues raised in the letters:
•

Proposal doesn’t qualify for an Adjustment because the site is neither difficult to develop
nor an unusual situation.
Staff response: The purpose of Adjustment review (Section 33.805.010) is shown below.
It is broadly stated and is an option for sites or proposals that may not have an unusual
situation or may not be difficult to develop. The underlined statements speak to the
potential for flexibility of site design, if the purpose of the regulation is met:
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity, some sites are difficult to
develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review process provides a mechanism by
which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if the proposed development continues to meet
the intended purpose of those regulations. Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the
zoning code's regulations would preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for
unusual situations. They also allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing
the zoning code to continue to provide certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.

•
•

Intersection of NE 82nd and NE Glisan is high-use but lacks pedestrians improvements.
Currently it is unsafe for pedestrians, transit-users and cyclists.
Traffic mitigation needed if development will increase traffic flow. Auto accidents and
violations (running through red lights) are frequent at this intersection.
Staff response: Written comment letters (Exhibits F-1 and F-8) provide information
about the city’s high crash network intersections from the Portland Bureau of
Transportation website. The intersection at NE 82nd Avenue and NE Glisan Street ranks
15th overall (total number of crashes) and is ranked first on the list for pedestrian
crashes. Both streets do not have on-street parking or furnishing zones. Only the curb
separates the roadway and sidewalks. Transit use is high at this intersection, which is
a transfer point between Bus Line #72 on NE 82nd and Bus Line#19 on NE Glisan. The
proposal includes a number changes that will increase safety for all users:
• Reduction in the number of driveways currently at the site: from two driveways to
one driveway at NE Glisan and from four driveways to two driveways at NE 82nd
Avenue.
• Addition of a furnishing zone with street trees, between the curb and sidewalk,
along NE 82nd Avenue
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Relocation of the existing bus stop and shelter close to the NE 82nd/NE Glisan
intersection to improve convenience and bus transfer for transit users and
encourage use of the existing crosswalk at the intersection.

The Montavilla community center and park (east of the site) and Vestal Elementary School
(1 block south of the site) are key sites in the neighborhood. The convenience store
location across the street from the community center and park but away from the
intersection increases the potential for pedestrians to cross NE 82nd Avenue outside the
intersection crosswalk, an unsafe situation. The neighborhood would like to see a marked
crosswalk in front of the food sales building connecting to the community center and park.
This requires ODOT participation.
Staff response: Martin Jensvold, an engineer with the Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT), reviewed the site’s proposed driveways and truck circulation.
He states the roughly 350 feet of site frontage along NE 82nd Avenue is not ideal for a
marked crosswalk as it is within the influence of the intersection – it is within the range
of vehicles turning left onto NE Glisan. Because of this, ODOT would not recommend a
marked crosswalk as it would conflict with the vehicle traffic lane. He suggests that
pedestrians be directed to the intersection with wayfinding signs. This can be done
along the site’s frontage and the Montavilla community center frontage. Mr. Jensvold
said that ODOT has plans to update/rebuild the signal at NE 82nd/Glisan, between
2022 to 2024.

•

Currently drivers cut through the site from NE 82nd to NE Glisan Street to avoid the
signaled intersection. This is an unsafe situation for pedestrian which is created in part
by the openness of the site, lack of buildings and the vehicle-accommodating nature of the
business.
Staff response: The proposal will eliminate two existing driveways along NE 82nd
Avenue and one existing driveway along NE Glisan Street. A furnishing zone will be
added between the sidewalk and roadway. These updates to the site will limit the
potential for cut-through traffic and will provide pedestrians with a buffer from vehicle
traffic.

•

Preservation of trees and planting of new trees is needed, both on the site and within the
street right-of-way. The site and surround properties suffer from the heat island effect,
posing health risks to the community.
Tree preservation and planting of new trees are required to satisfy the approval criteria.
Seven existing trees will be preserved during and after construction, and additional trees
will be planted, both on the site and within the furnishing zones of the NE 82 nd and NE
Glisan rights-of-way.

•

Litter control is needed.
Staff response: The applicant proposes to install a trash receptacle, attached to a low
wall within the pedestrian plaza area at the southeast corner of the site. This decision
requires that the trash receptacle, along with other pedestrian amenities, be part of the
building permit plans and be installed at the time of site development. Litter control
along with other potential impacts and ongoing maintenance issues will be addressed
with a written Implementation Program. The applicant will be required to prepare such
a program in concert with the Montavilla neighborhood association.

•

Relocating the bus shelter and a new pedestrian plaza at north portion of the site does not
provide value to pedestrians but instead increases potential crime problems by creating
concealed areas.
Based on this neighborhood feedback and discussions with TriMet staff, the applicant
has relocated the bus shelter and pedestrian plaza from the north portion of the site to
the southeast corner of the site near the intersection, thereby increasing visibility and
convenience for pedestrians and transit users (Exhibit F-10).
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The neighborhood doesn’t need another gas station and market. Existing gas
stations/markets are located along NE 82nd at E Burnside Street and SE Washington.
Staff response: The Adjustment review approval criteria do not specifically limit the
type of business proposed at the site. Vehicle services and fueling stations are
considered retail sales and service uses and are allowed by right in the CG zone.
However, the proposal does not meet two of the development standards, which has
prompted the Adjustment review request.

•

The food sales building should be relocated to the southeast corner of the site, in
compliance with the 10-foot maximum transit street setbacks. This will increase
pedestrian safety and convenience. Houses located adjacent to the west boundary of the
site would be less impacted as the accessory activity that causes noise, odor, glare
impacts, such as trash/recycling area, would be relocated closer to the building and away
from existing homes.
Staff response: The proposal combines two sites into one development. The existing
fueling station near the intersection will be replaced with a modern facility and a former
restaurant at the north portion of the site will be replaced with a food sales building.
Proposed vehicle area and buildings on the site are relatively unchanged from the
existing condition.
As mitigation for the proposed Adjustments, preservation of mature trees and a
pedestrian plaza with amenities are required conditions of approval. These required
features improve the pedestrian environment. Relocating the food sales building to the
southeast corner would meet the setback requirements. The fuel station would then be
located on the north portion of the site, adjacent to existing house lots. For this option,
an Adjustment to the maximum transit street setback would not be needed (as the food
sales building would be located within 10 feet of both NE Glisan and NE 82nd). While an
Adjustment to the maximum vehicle area requirement would still be needed for this
option, it is unlikely that tree preservation or the pedestrian plaza would be part of the
redevelopment proposal.

•

The existing homes adjacent to the site’s west property line will be negatively impacted by
the development. Light, noise and air pollution will detract from the neighborhood’s
livability. Also, the location of the trash/recycling area is near the backyards of existing
homes and has the potential to be a noise and sanitation nuisance.
Staff response: The proposal will satisfy all minimum required setbacks and landscape
buffer standards along the west property line adjacent to existing homes. The
commercial zoning of NE 82nd extends west of the site to include properties that are
currently in residential use, mostly single dwelling houses. The trash/recycling area is
located approximately 18 feet from the west property line and is within an enclosed
structure. Trees and shrubs will be planted along the west property line to buffer the
adjacent residential properties. As a condition of approval, a Good Neighbor agreement
is required, which will address impacts on adjacent development.

•

The proposal doesn’t meet the Adjustment approval criteria A, B, C and E.
Staff response: Analysis of the proposal with respect to the approval criteria is provided
below under the findings for each criterion.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
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allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the applicant has demonstrated that approval criteria A
through F, below, have been met.
A. Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting two Adjustments:
3. To increase the maximum building setback along NE Glisan Street from 10 feet to 183
feet (Section 33.130.215.C.2) for the new food sales building; and
4. To increase the maximum vehicle area frontage from 50 percent (175 feet of vehicle area
frontage) to 66 percent (230 feet of vehicle area frontage) along NE 82nd Avenue and
from 50 percent (55 feet of vehicle area frontage) to 85 percent (93.5 feet of vehicle area
frontage) along NE Glisan Street (Section 33.266.130.C.3); and to allow retention of the
existing vehicle area between NE Glisan Street and the new food sales building.
Adjustment #1: The purpose of the maximum building setback is stated below (Section
33.130.215.A). Statements relevant to the CG zone site and proposal are underlined:
Purpose. The required building setbacks promote streetscapes that are consistent with the desired
character of the different commercial zones. The CN1, CM, CS, and CX setbacks promote buildings close to
the sidewalk to reinforce a pedestrian orientation and built-up streetscape. The setback requirements for
areas that abut residential zones promote commercial development that will maintain light, air, and the
potential for privacy for adjacent residential zone. The setback requirements along transit streets and in
Pedestrian Districts create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
Only the first and last sentences apply to the proposal. (The second and third sentences of
the above purpose statement do not apply to the proposal because the site is within the CG
Zone and the site does not abut a residential zone (Exhibit B, Zoning Map)).
The desired character of the CG zone is stated in Zoning Code Section 33.130.030.G:
General Commercial Zone. The General Commercial (CG) zone is intended to allow auto-accommodating
commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this manner and in most newer
commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service businesses with a local or regional
market. Industrial uses are allowed but are limited in size to avoid adverse effects different in kind or
amount than commercial uses and to ensure that they do not dominate the character of the commercial
area. Development is expected to be generally auto-accommodating, except where the site is adjacent to
a transit street or in a Pedestrian District. The zone’s development standards promote attractive
development, an open and pleasant street appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas.
Development is intended to be aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians, and the
businesses themselves.
Development in the CG zone is expected to be generally auto-accommodating, except where
the site is adjacent to a transit street or in a Pedestrian District. While the desired character
statement does not directly state that auto-accommodating development should not be
allowed on sites adjacent to transit streets, this notion is implied. Furthermore auto-related
uses, such as drive-through facilities, are allowed in the CG Zone. This is the dilemma of the
review, whether development on the site can be both auto-accommodating and inviting and
safe for pedestrians.
Both NE Glisan and NE 82nd Avenue adjacent to the site are transit streets, but the site is not
within a Pedestrian District. Because of the following features of the proposal, staff finds that
the environment for pedestrians and transit users will be inviting, aesthetically pleasing and
safer than the current condition:
•
•

Preservation of most of the site’s existing mature and healthy trees;
Reconfiguration of the site’s driveways, reducing the number of driveways from 6 to 3;
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Creation of a pedestrian plaza at the southeast corner of the site, including covered
seating, low wall with mosaic tile, trash receptacle, low-level lighting, landscaping, and
decorative pavers;
Relocation of bus shelter to a position near the intersection to improve transit access;
Relocation of free-standing sign, from pedestrian plaza area to behind the bus shelter;
Widening of the site’s perimeter landscape areas along NE Glisan Street and addition of
a furnishing zone between the roadway and sidewalk along NE 82nd Avenue;
Location of the food sales building near the site’s frontage with NE 82nd Avenue, with a
main entrance and large window area oriented to this frontage; and providing additional
pedestrian area south of the building for tables and chairs for customers; and
Reduced number of on-site vehicles spaces (from 11 spaces to 9 spaces) for improved
conditions for existing trees and additional landscape areas.

These features work together to result in an inviting pedestrian environment. While the
proposal is in part for a vehicle fueling station, and at a prominent location near the
intersection, the vehicle presence and role is reduced because of the strength of the above
proposal elements. Remove any one of these elements and it may be difficult to reach the
same conclusion. The above elements are proposed and are required elements of the
proposal.
Other conditions are needed to ensure that this criterion is met in full:
Tree preservation/careful site preparation and construction Preservation of mature trees is
crucial to the success of the development, from a pedestrian and neighborhood perspective.
The existing trees to be preserved are close to proposed buildings and paved areas. To
ensure that the trees and root systems are not damaged during site demolition and
construction, a detailed arborist report indicating how tree preservation will be achieved
must be submitted with the building permit application.
Incorporate art work for a rich and diverse pedestrian environment The applicant proposes
mosaic tile on the street-facing side of the low wall within the pedestrian plaza plan (Exhibit
C-2). This further enhances the pedestrian environment along the street frontages. The
Montavilla neighborhood association details the importance of a public art installation and
requests the mosaic tile as it is used on the Montavilla Community Center, located near the
site (Exhibit F-11). To ensure that the mosaic art wall is implemented, a condition is needed
that requires the applicant to coordinate with the neighborhood association.
Ensure use of clear glazing for a visually permeable building A significant percentage of
east, north and south building elevations are dedicated to storefront doors and windows.
Provision of windows and doors with clear glass supports this criterion by creating
connection between the sidewalk and the activity within the building, leading to a pleasant
and interesting pedestrian view. To meet zoning code standards, clear glazing is required,
but only along the east elevation facing NE 82nd Avenue. To better meet this criterion, a
condition is needed that requires clear glazing on the east, north and south facades. These
facades are visible from the sidewalk due to the openness of the development.
With these conditions and the above elements noted as required elements of the proposal,
this criterion is met for Adjustment #1.
Adjustment #2: The purpose of the vehicle area frontage and location limitations are stated
below (Section 33.266.130.A):
Purpose. The development standards promote vehicle areas which are safe and attractive
for motorists and pedestrians. Vehicle area locations are restricted in some zones to
promote the desired character of those zones. Together with the transit street building
setback standards in the base zone chapters, the vehicle area restrictions for sites on
transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts:
• Provide a pedestrian access that is protected from auto traffic; and
• Create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
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Note that the purpose statements for the “parking area layout standards” do not apply to
the proposal because the proposal satisfies these standards in full and the applicant is not
requesting an Adjustment to these standards.
The purpose statements for this Adjustment are aligned with those of Adjustment #1. This
dual directive magnifies the importance of an inviting and safe pedestrian experience both
adjacent to and on the site. When the application was submitted in June of 2017, staff
asked how could a vehicle-oriented development be designed so that it is safe and inviting
for pedestrians? Due to staff concerns and neighborhood requests, the proposal has
evolved significantly since the application was submitted in June of 2017. From the
neighborhood perspective, this intersection is an important one within their neighborhood.
It has a high level of use for pedestrians, transit users and drivers, but is shown to be
significantly hazardous for pedestrians (Exhibit F-1).
Many pedestrian-oriented features are now part of the proposal. Tree preservation, a
reduced number of vehicle driveways, a retail building close to and oriented to the public
sidewalk, and a new pedestrian plaza with specified amenities are most essential to
ensuring that the proposal will create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and
transit users. Lastly, it is important to note that Transportation staff is requiring additional
public right-of-way along NE 82nd to make room for a new furnishing zone containing street
trees, to be installed with the redevelopment, that separates the new sidewalk from the auto
traffic lane (Exhibit E-2). Generally, on-street parking provides a buffer for pedestrians
from moving vehicles. Because on-street parking is not provided on NE 8nd or NE Glisan,
the requirement for dedication and a new furnishing zone is essential for pedestrian
protection and comfort. While a furnishing zone is not required for the NE Glisan frontage,
the proposal includes a 10-foot deep on-site landscape area (twice the minimum required
depth) adjacent to the sidewalk. This landscape area will be planted with groundcover,
shrubs and trees and will help shade and cool the sidewalk, among other benefits of trees
and new pervious surface areas on the site.
Neighbors expressed concern about the potential for pedestrians, especially children, who
may try to cross NE 82nd mid-block from Montavilla Park/Community Center to the new
food sales building, or vice versa. Currently there is no marked crosswalk or pedestrian
island to facilitate this crossing. ODOT staff does not recommend a marked crosswalk at
this location because it is too close to the NE 82nd/Glisan intersection. Addition of
wayfinding signs that direct pedestrians to the existing crosswalk at the intersection for
customers heading to the park or community center from the food sales store will help
address this situation. The content and placement of the signs must be coordinated with
the Montavilla neighborhood association as part of the applicant’s written Implementation
Program, which is a requirement of Criterion B below. With the condition that the
applicant provide such signage, this condition is met.
For the reasons stated above and with the above conditions of approval, the proposed
Adjustments equally meets the purpose of the regulations. This criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: Because the subject site is in the CG zone, a commercial zone, the applicant
must demonstrate that the proposal is consistent with the classifications of the adjacent
streets and the desired character of the area. Zoning Code Section 33.910 defines desired
character as the “preferred and envisioned character (usually of an area) based on the
purpose statement or character statement of the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district”
and “it also includes the preferred and envisioned character based on any adopted plans or
design guidelines for an area.”
Street classifications: The Portland Transportation System Plan classifies the site’s frontage
streets as follows:
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•

NE 82nd Avenue: Major Transit Priority Street, Major City Traffic Street, Regional
Main Street, City Bikeway, and City Walkway

•

NE Glisan Street: Transit Access Street, Major City Traffic Street, Community Main
Street, City Bikeway, and City Walkway

The proposed Adjustments to increase the maximum setback from NE Glisan and the
maximum vehicle area frontage will still allow for a full range of retail, service, and business
uses with a local market area. The food sales building is located close to NE 82nd and
provides a main entrance and large window area facing the street. A pedestrian plaza with
covered seating and a bus stop/shelter are located near the intersecting transit streets.
These improvements make it easier for transit users to transfer from one bus line to
another and provide extra space for pedestrians waiting to cross the street. For these
reasons, the proposed Adjustment will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent
streets.
CG zone character statement: Consistency with the desired character of the CG zone is
reviewed in the findings for Approval Criterion A, above. Those findings determine that the
proposal, with required conditions of approval, results in a development that is consistent
with the desired character of this zone.
Outer Southeast Community Plan, adopted by City Council on January 31, 1996. Staff
reviewed the policies and objective of the plan and found the following to be relevant to the
site and proposal:
Subarea Policy II for 82nd Ave/I-205 Corridor, Economic development: 82nd Avenue is
designed in the plan as a Contemporary Main Street. The focus on transit ridership,
pedestrian comfort and safety. These streets are different from the traditional model
because:
• Buildings are spaced further apart with parking lots which may separate the
sidewalk from some building entrances.
• Four to five lanes are common to these main streets.
The design goal is to move buildings closer to the street with entrances opening directly
onto the sidewalk while still providing convenient parking.
Urban Design Policy Objective 4: Promote “main street” development on portions of Foster
Road, Glisan Street, and Woodstock Boulevard, on Division and Start Streets, and 82nd
and 122nd Avenues. Locate buildings with entrances off the sidewalk. Encourage
sidewalk cafes display windows, benches, street trees, awnings, small scale signs that
are directed to the pedestrians, and on-street parking.
Findings: Transit ridership is supported through the relocation of the bus stop and
shelter to a location close to the intersection of NE 82nd and NE Glisan, which is closer
to the cross walks at the intersection. The stop is a transfer point for the NE 82nd and
NE Glisan bus lines. The relocation shortens the distance between stops.
Pedestrian comfort and safety is supported through preserving the mature trees on the
site. Trees contribute to pedestrian comfort by shading and cooling paved areas and
decreasing airborne and waterborne pollution.
The food sales building is located 5.5 feet from NE 82nd Avenue, which is the higher
classification for transit. Building entrances are located facing NE 82nd Avenue (east)
and south, onto a wide paved area that is equipped with tables and chairs.
To address the absence of a building at the intersection, a pedestrian plaza will be
incorporated into the development. It elevates the interest and comfort of the
pedestrian area by including the following important details: covered benches facing the
streets, trees, low level lighting, trash receptacles, and low walls with mosaic tile
artwork. The pedestrian plaza is intended to provide interest, and to give space for
pedestrians waiting to cross the street or waiting for a bus to arrive. This space is
welcomed as the intersection is busy, and there is no on-street parking to provide
separation from traffic lanes. The pedestrian plaza also provides a place for rest and to
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observe the urban and active intersection. It provides pedestrians protection from the
rain or hot afternoon sun.
Each street contains 5 vehicle travel lanes, with no on-street parking. Currently there
are six driveways at the site. To improve the pedestrian environment, a landscaped
furnishing zone will be added between the NE 82nd roadway and sidewalk, and three
existing driveways will be closed. The site will retain three driveways, one at NE Glisan
and two at NE 82nd Avenue.
Because of the reasons above, and with the proposed tree preservation and pedestrian
plaza elements approved as required elements, this policy and objective are met.
Montavilla Neighborhood Plan, adopted by City Council on January 31, 1996. Staff
reviewed the policies and objective of the plan and found the following to be relevant to the
site and proposal:
Policy 2 Historic Preservation and Urban Design
Objective 1: Encourage business owners to provide street furniture in front of their
businesses to enhance the appearance and friendliness of their property and the
neighborhood.
The proposal includes three tables near the entrances of the food sales building and two
covered benches, each 8 feet in length, within the pedestrian plaza. With the condition
that the tables, chairs, and benches be permanent features of the site, this policy is
met.
Policy 3, Transportation
• Objective 1. Improve access and mobility for pedestrians, public transit and
automobiles traveling in and through the neighborhood.
• Objective 11. Improve the appearance and safety of bus shelters and bus stops in
the neighborhood.
• Objective 13. Encourage “Main Street” type developments along portions of NE
Glisan, SE Division, 82nd and SE Stark as a means of accommodating more people
and businesses along transit streets.
Objectives 1 and 11 are met through the required sidewalk and furnishing zone
improvements along NE 82nd Avenue, a reduction in driveways leading to the site, and a
relocated bus stop and shelter closer to the intersection. The required pedestrian plaza
is adjacent to the bus shelter and provide additional covered seating for transit users.
Objective 13 calls for main street-type development along NE Glisan and 82nd, to
accommodate more people and businesses along transit streets. The proposal is not a
model for a main street type development, as it has limited building coverage and
locates a fueling station at the intersection. A small 4,400 square-foot food sales store
is located close to NE 82nd with a main entrance door, large window area, and outdoor
tables for customers. It is in the spirit of main street development but falls short as it is
located183 feet from NE Glisan Street and does not extend along a high percentage of
the site’s street frontage. The proposal reflects existing and prior conditions on the site.
Currently, the site is two separate developments: a fueling station and small
convenience store on the south portion near the intersection, and a restaurant on the
north portion. As described in this report, the proposal includes significant upgrades to
the pedestrian environment over existing conditions, both on the site and within the
public right-of-way adjacent to the site. The intersection currently handles a high
volume of vehicles and pedestrians, as documented by neighborhood comment letters
and the city’s data. Arguably, what is needed here is a higher level and higher quality of
pedestrian amenities for the current level of people travelling by or to the site. The
proposal does this through the addition of the pedestrian plaza at the site’s corner, a
larger space adjacent to the sidewalk for pedestrians and transit users to take refuge
while waiting for a bus or to cross the street. Preservation of the site’s mature
evergreen trees and oak trees and planting of new trees provide shading, cooling and
mitigation from air pollution. Low level screening walls provide pedestrians with
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separation from the fueling station activity and act as a canvas for community art work,
in the form of mosaic tile. This objective is met by the proposal and conditions cited
above.
Policy 5 Economic Development
• Objective 3. Buffer residential areas from businesses to help reduce visual and
noise impacts.
• Objective 5. Enhance commercial nodes at major intersections throughout the
neighborhood.
• Objective 6. Enhance 82nd Avenue to make it more attractive and viable arterial for
shoppers, pedestrians, residents and visitors.
• Objective 8. Encourage businesses to implement “Good Neighbor Plans” similar to
those required by convenience store owners to reduce negative impacts on nearby
residents and businesses to ensures a good working relationship with the
neighborhood at all times.
Objectives 3, 5 and 6 are satisfied by the proposal. A 5-foot-wide landscape buffer will
be provided along the site’s west property line to screen adjacent properties. These
adjacent properties are within the CG zone but are currently in residential use. The
intersection will be enhanced through additional landscape areas adjacent to the
sidewalks and a new pedestrian plaza with amenities. A new furnishing zone with trees
will be provided along the NE 82nd site frontage, separating the public sidewalk from the
adjacent roadway travel lanes. The food sales building will have a main entrance facing
NE 82nd and will have an approximate 13-foot-wide pedestrian area south of the
building and near the street with chairs and tables for customers.
For Objective 8, a “Good Neighbor Plan” is essential for maintenance and long-term
viability of the proposed and required pedestrian plaza and outdoor tables for the food
sales business. A condition requiring such a plan will satisfy this objective. Zoning
Code Chapter 33.219 includes requirements for a “written Implementation Program,”
similar to a “Good Neighbor Plan.” Convenience stores are, by Zoning Code definition,
less than 4,000 square feet in area, and are required to meet these requirements. The
proposed food sales building is approximately 4,400 square feet in area, and while it
doesn’t fit the Zoning Code definition, it follows the “convenience store” model. The
written Implementation Program must be developed by the applicant, with input and
ongoing communication with the neighborhood association being essential. The
program must address crime prevention, alcohol awareness, litter control, loitering
control, landscape maintenance, glare from lighting, and communication with the
neighborhood association. Neighborhood comment letters raised concerns about litter
control, and graffiti and crime prevention, and all these issues are relevant to the site
and proposal. In addition to the above issues, the Implementation program must
address
• maintenance of other required elements on the site, including the pedestrian
plaza benches, trash receptacles, mosaic tile art, and existing and proposed
trees and other landscaping; and
• wayfinding signs directing customers of the food sales store to use the crosswalk
at NE 82nd and NE Glisan if they are headed to the Montavilla Park or
Community Center.
For these reasons and with above condition of approval regarding a written Implementation
Program, the proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and
the desired character of the area. This criterion is met.
C. If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
Adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of
the zone; and
Findings: Two Adjustments are requested. The overall purpose of the CG Zone is to:

“. . . allow auto-accommodating commercial development in areas already predominantly built in
this manner and in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and

Decision Notice for LU 17-193030 AD

Page 13

service businesses with a local or regional market. Industrial uses are allowed but are limited in
size to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than commercial uses and to ensure that
they do not dominate the character of the commercial area. Development is expected to be
generally auto-accommodating, except where the site is adjacent to a transit street or in a
Pedestrian District. The zone's development standards promote attractive development, an open
and pleasant street appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas. Development
is intended to be aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians, and the
businesses themselves.”
As identified in the findings for Criteria A and B above, the proposal meets the overall
purpose of the CG zone, as it provides a retail building close to NE 82nd with a street-facing
main entrance. It will activate the sidewalk environment by providing tables and chairs for
customers. Mature trees on the site that currently offer benefits of aesthetics, shading,
cooling and mitigation of air pollution, will be preserved with an arborist’s direction, and
are incorporated into new landscape planters with the site’s redevelopment. To mitigate for
the lack of a building presence at the southeast corner, a pedestrian plaza will be created
and maintained by the applicant. The number of existing driveways will be reduced,
restoring portions of the public sidewalk and limiting the number of vehicle paths through
the site. Newly planted trees, public art, covered benches and extra space for standing,
siting, or waiting, will provide pedestrians with a pleasant environment. This criterion is
met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the Official Zoning Maps with a
lower case “s” and historic resources are identified either with a dot or as being within the
boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district. Because no scenic or historic resource
designations are mapped on the subject site, this criterion does not apply.
E. Any impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: As discussed in the findings for Criteria A and B, with the proposed pedestrian
features, pedestrian plaza improvements, tree preservation, additional landscaping and the
requirement for a written Implementation Program, the proposal will equally meet the
purposes of the regulations and will not have adverse impacts on the classifications of the
adjacent streets or the desired character of the area. Therefore, this criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps with
either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” (Environmental
Conservation overlay zone). Because no environmental overlay zone is mapped on the
subject site, this criterion does not apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.
NOTE The applicant’s site plan does not show all details required by the Zoning Code. Of note:
• On-site pedestrian system requirements of Section 33.130.240 not met in full. Curbs, at
least 4 inches in height, are required to separate onsite pedestrian paths where parallel
to drive-aisles. Other options, such as use of a different paving material, are required
where paths cross driveways. Six-inch curbs are also required to protect landscape
areas where they are adjacent to vehicle areas. Low level lighting is required for on-site
paths.
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Special Street Setbacks apply along NE 82nd Avenue that establish minimum setbacks
for buildings, structures, signs, and off-street parking. The regulations of Chapter
33.288 must be met at time of building permit review. For this site, the special setback
applied to the site is 45 feet from the roadway centerline. Currently the property line is
35 feet from the centerline of NE 82nd. A five-foot public right-of-way dedication is
required and shown on the site plan. Thus, the applicant proposes a 5-foot building
setback for the food sales building, providing the full 45-foot required special setback.
The special street setback area must be landscaped to at least the L1 standard (Section
33.288.020.C), except where a higher landscape standard is required, such as L2
landscaping between parking areas and the street property line.
Bicycle parking spaces are required. At least 2 long-term and 2 short term bicycle
parking spaces are required for the food sales building, per Section 33.266.210 and 220.
The applicant provided a landscape plan, which satisfies the requirements for the
number of trees for perimeter parking area landscaping. Additional shrubs and
groundcover may be required to meet the standards in full.

CONCLUSIONS
The review of the proposal to redevelop the site into a new fuel facility and food sales building
has been a complex and lengthy review process. A central issue is the best location for the food
sales building – at the intersection or at the proposed location, close to close to one transit
street but far away from another. This decision is influenced by the existing underground fuel
tanks at the south portion of the site, which results in the proposed location of the fueling
station. How can a vehicle-oriented development be designed so that it is a safe and attractive
place for pedestrians and transit-users? While voicing concern over the continued vehicleintensive fueling station, public comment centered on a need to improve pedestrian safety and
pedestrian amenities at the busy intersection of NE Glisan Street and NE 82nd Avenue.
Certain aspects of the site and proposed buildings were revised during the review process, in
response to issues raised by city staff, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) staff,
nearby neighbors, and the neighborhood association. The applicant met with city staff on
March 8, 2018, and with the neighborhood association on June 27, 2018. Options to relocate
the building close to the intersection were discussed, but due to the existing location of the
fueling station and underground tanks, the applicant’s direction shifted to exploring
improvements to the site’s edges for pedestrians and became committed to preserving the site’s
mature trees.
To fully satisfy the Adjustment approval criteria the following changes were made, or conditions
of approval were added:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Preservation of the site’s existing mature and healthy trees, including Trees #1,2,4,5,6,8
and 11;
Reconfiguration of site’s driveways, reducing the number of driveways from 6 to 3;
Pedestrian plaza at the southeast corner of the site, including covered seating, low wall
faced with mosaic tile art, trash receptacles, low-level lighting, landscaping, and
decorative pavers;
Relocation of the bus shelter and bus stop to a position near the intersection, adjacent
to the pedestrian plaza, to improve transit access;
Removal of the free-standing sign, to another position on the site that is outside the
pedestrian plaza;
Adding a new protective furnishing zone with trees and landscaping along the NE 82 nd
frontage, and providing a 10-foot-wide perimeter landscape area along NE Glisan;
Locating the food sales building near NE 82nd Avenue, incorporating a large window
area along the street-facing façade, and providing additional pedestrian area south of
the building for tables and chairs for customers; and
Reduction of the number of on-site vehicles spaces (from 11 spaces to 9 spaces) for
improved conditions for existing trees and additional landscape areas; and
Written Implementation Program in compliance with Chapter 33.219, requiring
coordination with the Neighborhood Association; applicant is required to install mosaic
tile on the face of the low wall within the pedestrian plaza.
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In sum, the proposal must be approved as these changes result in an improved and inviting
pedestrian environment, a key purpose of the regulations subject to the Adjustment review.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of the following Adjustments for a new fueling station and food sales building:
1. To increase the maximum building setback along NE Glisan Street from 10 feet to 183
feet (Section 33.130.215.C.2) for the new food sales building; and
2. To increase the maximum vehicle area frontage from 50 percent (175 feet of vehicle area
frontage) to 66 percent (230 feet of vehicle area frontage) along NE 82nd Avenue and
from 50 percent (55 feet of vehicle area frontage) 85 percent (93.5 feet of vehicle area
frontage) along NE Glisan Street (Section 33.266.130.C.3); and to allow retention of the
existing vehicle area between NE Glisan Street and the food sales building
(33.266.130.C.1).
Approvals are per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-5 signed and dated October
8, 2018, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through G) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 17-193030 AD." All requirements must
be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The applicant must implement the Tree Preservation Plan, Exhibit C-1. A certified
arborist’s report must be submitted with the site disturbance, demolition and building
permit plans. The certified arborist report must detail methods to preserve Trees #1, 2, 4,
5, 6, 8 and 11, shown on Exhibit C-1 prior to, during and after site disturbance activities.
The arborist’s recommendations must be identified as “required” on the site plans.
Proposed removal of Trees #1, 2,4, 5, 6,8 or 11 must be requested through a Type II Tree
Review (land use review).
C. The portion of the driveway that is directly behind of the food sales building will be a
maximum of 20 feet in width. The remaining site area will be incorporated into the
landscape area adjacent to the building’s west wall, containing Tree #6, an Atlas Cedar.
D. The applicant is required to construct the pedestrian plaza and its elements on the
southeast corner of the site at the same time as site redevelopment. The pedestrian plaza
required elements are shown on Exhibits C-1 and C-2.
E. Prior to submittal of building permits for the food sales building and fueling station, the
applicant will meet the requirements of Chapter 33.219 and will develop an Implementation
Program for the food sales building, the pedestrian plaza and its elements, and ongoing
maintenance for the plaza. The Implementation Program will include:
• requirements of Sections 33.219.025, 33.219.030, and 33.219.060;
• a plan for the applicant to coordinate the design, and required installation of the
mosaic tile art within the pedestrian plaza with the Montavilla neighborhood
association;
• ongoing maintenance of other required elements on the site, including the pedestrian
plaza benches, trash receptacles, lighting, mosaic tile art, and existing and proposed
trees and other landscaping; and
• addition of wayfinding signs directing food sales store customers who are walking to
Montavilla Park or Community Center to use the crosswalk at NE 82nd and NE Glisan.
F. At least three tables with chairs must be provided within 50 feet of the building’s east and
south entrances for customer use during hours of operation of the food sales building. A
minimum 6-foot-wide path must be maintained to the east, north, and south building
entrances.
G. Clear glazing is required for all storefront windows and doors shown on approved east,
north, and south building elevations, Exhibits C-3 and C-4. Specifications for the
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storefront window and door glazing must be added to all building elevation plans that are
part of the building permit application.
Staff Planner: Marguerite Feuersanger
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on October 8, 2018
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: October 10, 2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 26,
2017 and was determined to be complete on December 20, 2017.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 26, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant extended 120day review period to the maximum 245 days, as stated in Exhibit G-5. The review period will
expire on: December 20, 2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on October 24, 2018, at 1900
SW Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue
Monday through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI
recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws.
Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the
Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional

Decision Notice for LU 17-193030 AD

Page 17

information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, in
person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment Committee
an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after October 24, 2018, by the Bureau
of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittal, June 26, 2017
2. Updated Submittal, December 21, 2017
3. Updated Submittal, September 8, 2017
4. Updated Submittal, October 12, 2017
5. Arborist Report/Tree Protection Plan, September 9, 2018
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Pedestrian Plaza Plan (attached)
3. East and North Building Elevations (attached)
4. South and West Building Elevations (attached)
5. Landscape Planting Plan (attached)

Decision Notice for LU 17-193030 AD

Page 18

D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Plans Examiner of BDS
7. Urban Forestry Division, Bureau of Parks
F. Correspondence:
1. Krystal Eldridge, raising concerns about the proposal, January 17, 2018 and February
1, 2018
2. Benjamin Kerensa, raising issue regarding neighborhood association meeting rules,
January 28, 2018
3. Nicole Winschel, raising concerns about the proposal, February 2, 2018
4. Kyle Copeland, in opposition to the proposal, January 21, 2018
5. A. Stern, in opposition to the proposal, January 23, 2018
6. Cory Eldridge, in opposition to the proposal, February 1, 2018
7. Sarah Richardson Green, in opposition to the proposal, February 1, 2018
8. Amanda Rhoads, Montavilla Neighborhood Association, in opposition to the proposal
and responding to B. Kerensa email, February 1, 2018
9. Kathryn Hartinger, in opposition to the proposal, February 2, 2018
10. Michelle Wyffels, TriMet, email regarding bus stop location, February 21, 2018
11. Amanda Rhoads responding to the applicant, providing suggestions about improving the
site’s pedestrian amenities, June 29, 2018
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Letter listing information needed to complete the application, July 6, 2017
3. Applicant’s signed extension of the 120-day review period (120 additional days), March
22, 2018
4. Applicant’s signed extension of the 120-day review period (60 additional days), August
2, 2018
5. Applicant’s signed extension of the 12-day review period (maximum 245 additional
days), September 17, 2018
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

